# 502948153 08/25/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2994751

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
NEIL S. SASAKI				08/18/2014	
SAMUEL LEE				08/18/2014	
ANKIT K. MEHTA				08/20/2014	
CRAIG E. LAUCHNER				08/18/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	KYPH	KYPHON SÀRL			
Street Address:	PIERR	PIERRE-À-BOT 97			
City:	NEUC	NEUCHATEL			
State/Country:	SWITZ	SWITZERLAND			
Postal Code:	2000	2000			
Property Type 1		Number 14466464			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (901)		(901)344-1583			
Correspondence will using a fax number, it	be sent to <sup>r</sup> provideo	o the e-mail address first; if that d; if that is unsuccessful, it will b	is unsucces e sent via U	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
		901-396-3133			
		ROBERT T. BARKER	tronic_spinal_docketing@cardinal-ip.com		
		2600 SOFAMOR DANEK DRIVE			
		SS-46			
Address Line 4:					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		C00008039.USU1			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT T. BARKER		
	:		/Robert T. Barker/		
	:	/Robert T. Barker/			
IAME OF SUBMITTER	:	/Robert T. Barker/ 08/25/2014			

## ASSIGNMENT

### WHEREAS,

(1)	Neil S. Sasaki	of the City of San Jose State of California, USA
(2)	Samuel Lee	of the City of San Francisco State of California, USA
(3)	Ankit K. Mehta	of the City of Santa Clara State of California, USA
(4)	Craig E. Lauchner	of the City of Mountain View State of California, USA

has invented certain improvements in

### METHODS OF FILLING BONE USING BONE CEMENT MIXING AND DELIVERY DEVICES

for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America,

of even date herewith; and

X filed on 08/22/2014 and assigned application number 14/466,464; and

WHEREAS, we hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Assignee, Kyphon SÅRL of Pierre-à-Bot 97, 2000 Neuchatel, Switzerland, to insert the filing date and application number of the application when known; and

WHEREAS, Kyphon SÀRL (Assignee), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, having its principal office and place of business at Pierre-à-Bot 97, 2000 Neuchatel, Switzerland, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention and the application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention, and the application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications for which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 033599 FRAME: 0559 AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in all countries.

Inventor Name: Address:

Dated: 449 (8, 2-14

Inventor Name: Address: Neil S. Sasaki 1515 San Joaquin Avenue San Jose, CA 95118

Inventor Signature

Samuel Lee 3184 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94110

Dated: 18 AUG 2014

Inventor Signature

Inventor Name: Address:

Dated: 20 Aug, 2014

Ankit K. Mehta 4726 Armour Drive Santa Gara, CA 95054

Inventor Signature

Inventor Name: Address:

Dated: Aug 18,204

Craig E. Lauchner 826 Harpster Drive Mountain View, CA 94040

agrande

Inventor Signatur

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 033599 FRAME: 0560

**RECORDED: 08/25/2014**